4.1 Basic Services. For the Basic Services satisfactorily performed under this Agreement, 
Consultant shall be compensated according to its hourly rate schedule (Section 4.8, below).  
Consultant’s total compensation for its Basic Services shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED FOUR 
THOUSAND TWENTY-TWO DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($204,022.50), which is 
Consultant’s estimate of the maximum total cost of its Basic Services on the Project, based on its 
March 7, 2024, fee estimate. However, Consultant will not be compensated for any Basic Services 
required as a result of Wrongful Acts or Omissions.

[...]

that more time and costs may be necessary to complete the Basic Services.

4.2 Additional Services. Consultant may invoice separately for Additional Services if provided 
by Consultant under Article 6, but the Consultant’s total contingency compensation for Additional 
Services shall not exceed TWENTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWO DOLLARS AND 
FIFTY CENTS ($20,402.50).  However, Consultant will not be compensated for any Additional 
Services required as a result of Wrongful Acts or Omissions.  

4.3 Reimbursable Expenses

4.3.1 Reimbursable expenses are those actual out-of-pocket expenses directly incurred as 
a result of Consultant’s performance of Basic or Additional Services under this Agreement

[...]

include expenses incurred in connection with Basic or Additional Services that result from 

Wrongful Acts or Omissions.

4.3.2 Consultant shall be reimbursed by District for its Reimbursable Expenses on the 
Project.  Consultant’s total reimbursement for Reimbursable Expenses shall not exceed TWO 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($2,500), which is Consultant’s 
estimate of the maximum total cost of Reimbursable Expenses on the Project. 

4.4 The total not-to-exceed price under this Agreement based on Sections 4.1, 4.2, and 4.3 above 
is TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE
DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($226,925.00).  For services satisfactorily performed, payment for Basic 
Services, Additional Services and Reimbursable Expenses shall be made on a monthly basis after 
receipt and approval by the District of the Consultant's properly documented and submitted 
invoices.